

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item: 10.3

Meeting Date: April 13, 2023

SA23-00158 <u>SA23-00158</u> <u>SA23-00158</u>

- Approval on Consent Agenda Conference (for discussion only)
- Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: ______
- Conference/Action

Information Item Only

- Action
 - Public Hearing

Department: Legal Department/Business Services

<u>Recommendation</u>: Board to approve Amendment No. 2 to Legal Services Agreement, SA23-00158 with Lozano Smith.

Background/Rationale: The Board of Education previously approved a Legal Services Agreement for the 2022-23 school year with a not to exceed amount of \$2,000,000. On March 16, 2023 the Board approved an increase to this amount of \$200,000. This amendment would increase the not to exceed amount by \$600,000. These services relate primarily to the areas of special education, employment matters, charter schools, general counsel, labor, student matters, and litigation.

Financial Considerations:

This second amendment includes a requested increase of \$600,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$2,800,000.

LCAP GOAL (s): N/A

Documents Attached:

- 1. Amendment No.2
- 2. Legal Services Agreement dated, July 1, 2022.

Estimated Time of Presentation: 10 minutes Submitted by: Rose Ramos, Chief Business & Operations Officer Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent



SERVICES AGREEMENT

Amendment No. 2

Date: April 13, 2023

Agreement between the Sacramento City Unified School District, hereinafter referred to as "District" and Lozano Smith, LLP, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," dated July 1, 2022 and amended March 16, 2023 is further amended as follows:

ARTICLE 3. PAYMENT.

District agrees to pay Contractor for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement as follows:

<u>Fee Rate</u>: Attorney will be paid for services rendered based upon the attached rate schedule (Exhibit B) with a not to exceed amount of Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,800,000) which represents an increase of \$600,000 to the Agreement, including Amendment No. 1.

Payment shall be made within 30 days upon submission of periodic invoice(s) to the attention of Legal Services, Sacramento City Unified School District, P. O. Box 246870, Sacramento, California 95824-6870.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

Executed at Sacramento, California, on the day and year first above written.

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

LOZANO SMITH, LLP

By:____

Rose Ramos Chief Business Officer By: _____

Karen M. Rezendes Managing Partner

Date

Date



SERVICES AGREEMENT

Date: July 1, 2022

Place: Sacramento, California

Parties: Sacramento City Unified School District, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as the "District"); and Lozano Smith, LLP (hereinafter referred to as "Attorney").

Recitals:

A. The District is a public school district in the County of Sacramento, State of California, and has its administrative offices located at the Serna Center, 5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95824.

B. The District desires to engage the services of the Attorney and to have said Attorney render services on the terms and conditions provided in this Agreement.

C. California Government Code Section 53060 authorizes a public school district to contract with and employ any persons to furnish to the District, services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, or administrative matters if such persons are specially trained, experienced and competent to perform the required services, provided such contract is approved or ratified by the governing board of the school district. Said section further authorizes the District to pay from any available funds such compensation to such persons as it deems proper for the services rendered, as set forth in the contract.

D. The Attorney is specially trained, experienced and competent to perform the services required by the District, and such services are needed on a limited basis.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SERVICES.

The Attorney hereby agrees to provide to the District the services as described below ("Services"):

Legal Counsel with respect to matters District specifically refers to Attorney; Legal services as reasonably required to represent District in such matters as may arise through the course of the school year; Take reasonable steps to keep District informed of significant developments and respond to District's inquiries regarding those matters.

ARTICLE 2. TERM.

This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2022 and continue through June 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated, as set forth in Article 10 of this Agreement, provided all services under this Agreement are performed in a manner that satisfies both the needs and reasonable expectations of the District. The determination of a satisfactory performance shall be in the sole judgment and discretion of the District in light of applicable industry standards, if applicable. The term may be extended by mutual consent of the parties on the same terms and conditions by a mutually executed addendum.



ARTICLE 3. PAYMENT.

District agrees to pay Attorney for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement as follows:

<u>Fee Rate</u>: Attorney will be paid for services rendered based upon the attached rate schedule (Exhibit B) with a not to exceed amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000), exclusive of costs related to services not directly rendered by Attorney, including the retention of outside investigators and court reporters. Agreements for legal fees on other-than-an-hourly basis may be made by mutual agreement for special projects.

Payment shall be made within 30 days upon submission of periodic invoice(s) to the attention of Legal Services, Sacramento City Unified School District, P.O. Box 246870, Sacramento, California 95824-6870.

ARTICLE 4. EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES.

District will provide Attorney with access to all needed records and materials during normal business hours upon reasonable notice. However, District shall not be responsible for nor will it be required to provide personnel to accomplish the duties and obligations of Attorney under this Agreement. Attorney will provide all other necessary equipment and facilities to render the services pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5. WORKS FOR HIRE/COPYRIGHT/TRADEMARK/PATENT

The Attorney understands and agrees that all matters specifically produced under this Agreement that contain no intellectual property or other protected works owned by Attorney shall be works for hire and shall become the sole property of the District and cannot be used without the District's express written permission. The District shall have the right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of said matter in the name of the District.

As to those matters specifically produced under this Agreement that are composed of intellectual property or other protected works, Attorney must clearly identify to the District those protected elements included in the completed work. The remainder of the intellectual property of such completed works shall be deemed the sole property of the District. The completed works that include both elements of Attorney's protected works and the District's protected works, shall be subject to a mutual non-exclusive license agreement that permits either party to utilize the completed work in a manner consistent with this Agreement including the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose in any medium.

ARTICLE 6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

Attorney's relationship to the District under this Agreement shall be one of an independent contractor. The Attorney and all of their employees shall not be employees or agents of the District and are not entitled to participate in any District pension plans, retirement, health and welfare programs, or any similar programs or benefits, as a result of this Agreement. The Attorney and their employees or agents rendering services under this agreement shall not be employees of the District for federal or state tax purposes, or for any other purpose. The Attorney acknowledges and agrees that it is the sole responsibility of the Attorney to report as income its compensation from the District and to make the requisite tax filings and payments to the appropriate federal, state, and/or local tax authorities. No part of the Attorney's compensation



shall be subject to withholding by the District for the payment of social security, unemployment, or disability insurance, or any other similar state or federal tax obligation. The Attorney agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the District harmless from any and all claims, losses, liabilities, or damages arising from any contention by a third party that an employer-employee relationship exists by reason of this Agreement.

The District assumes no liability for workers' compensation or liability for loss, damage or injury to persons or property during or relating to the performance of services under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7. FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENTS.

Education Code Section 45125.1 states that if employees of any Attorney providing school site administrative or similar services may have any contact with any pupils, those employees shall be fingerprinted by the Department of Justice (DOJ) before entering the school site to determine that they have not been convicted of a serious or violent felony. If the District determines that more than limited contact with students will occur during the performance of these services, Attorney will not perform services until all employees providing services have been fingerprinted by the DOJ and DOJ fingerprinting clearance certification has been provided to the District.

District has determined that services performed under this Agreement will result in limited contact with pupils. Attorney is required to comply with the conditions listed in Exhibit A, Certification of Compliance. If the Attorney is unwilling to comply with these requirements, the Attorney's employees may not enter any school site until the Attorney provides the certification of fingerprinting clearance by the DOJ for employees providing services. These requirements apply to self-employed Attorneys.

ARTICLE 8. MUTUAL INDEMNIFICATION.

Each of the Parties shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other Party, its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, liabilities and costs, for any damages, sickness, death, or injury to person(s) or property, including payment of reasonable attorney's fees, and including without limitation all consequential damages, from any cause whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from or connected with the operations or services performed under this Agreement, caused in whole or in part by the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Parties or its agents, employees or consultants.

It is the intention of the Parties, where fault is determined to have been contributory, principles of comparative fault will be followed and each Party shall bear the proportionate cost of any damage attributable to fault of that Party. It is further understood and agreed that such indemnification will survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.

Prior to commencement of services and during the life of this Agreement, Attorney shall provide the District with a certificate of insurance reflecting its comprehensive general liability insurance coverage in a sum not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence naming District as an additional insured. Such insurance as is afforded by this policy shall be primary, and any insurance carried by District shall be excess and noncontributory. If insurance is not kept in force during the entire term of the Agreement, District may procure the necessary insurance and pay the premium therefore, and the premium shall be paid by the Attorney to the District.



ARTICLE 9(a). PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

Prior to the commencement of services under this Services Agreement, the Attorney shall furnish to the District satisfactory proof that the Attorney has purchased professional liability coverage, on a claims made basis, extending protection to Attorney in an amount no less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per claim, and Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) in the annual aggregate.

Each of Attorney's consultants shall, to the extent available, have errors and omissions insurance for their services as required or approved by the District. The District may, at its discretion and according to the circumstances, approve a variation in the foregoing insurance requirement, upon a determination that the coverage, scope, limits, and/or forms of such insurance are not commercially available.

ARTICLE 10. TERMINATION.

The District may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving the Attorney thirty days written notice. Notice shall be deemed given when received by Attorney, or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.

The District may terminate this Agreement with cause upon written notice of intention to terminate for cause. A Termination for Cause shall include: (a) material violation of this Agreement by the Attorney; (b) any act by the Attorney exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property damage; or (c) the Attorney confirms its insolvency or is adjudged a bankrupt; Attorney makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or a receiver is appointed on account of the Attorney's insolvency.

Ten (10) calendar days after service of such notice, the condition or violation shall cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, or this Agreement shall cease and terminate. In the event of such termination, the District may secure the required services from another Attorney. If the cost to the District exceeds the cost of providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the excess cost shall be charged to and collected from the Attorney. The foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to the District. Written notice by the District shall be deemed given when received by the other party or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.

ARTICLE 11. ASSIGNMENT.

This Agreement is for personal services to be performed by the Attorney. Neither this Agreement nor any duties or obligations to be performed under this Agreement shall be assigned without the prior written consent of the District, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event of an assignment to which the District has consented, the assignee or his/her or its legal representative shall agree in writing with the District to personally assume, perform, and be bound by the covenants, obligations, and agreements contained in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12. NOTICES.

Any notices, requests, demand or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of service if served personally on the party to whom notice is to be given, or on the third day after mailing if mailed to the party to whom notice is to be given, by first class mail, registered or



certified, postage prepaid, or on the day after dispatching by Federal Express or another overnight delivery service, and properly addressed as follows:

District:	Attorney:
Sacramento City Unified School District	Lozano Smith
PO Box 246870	One Capitol Mall, Suite 640
Sacramento CA 95824-6870	Sacramento, CA 95814
Attn: Contracts Office	Attn: Anne L. Collins, Attorney

ARTICLE 13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior understanding between them with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations, oral or written, between or among the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement that are not fully expressed in this Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified, changed, supplemented or terminated, nor may any obligations under this Agreement be waived, except by written instrument signed by the party to be otherwise expressly permitted in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

The Attorney shall abide by and be subject to all applicable District policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. Attorney shall not hire any officer or employee of the District to perform any service covered by this Agreement. If the work is to be performed in connection with a Federal contract or grant, Attorney shall not hire any employee of the United States government to perform any service covered by this Agreement.

Attorney affirms to the best of their knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between Attorney's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement. In the event of a change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to the District's attention in writing.

ARTICLE 15. NONDISCRIMINATION.

It is the policy of the District that in connection with all services performed under contract, there will be no discrimination against any prospective or active employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, handicap, religious creed, sex, age or marital status. Attorney agrees to comply with applicable federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act.

ARTICLE 16. SEVERABILITY.

Should any term or provision of this Agreement be determined to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of California, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected thereby. Each term or provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforced as written to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE 17. RULES AND REGULATIONS.

All rules and regulations of the District's Board of Education and all federal, state and local laws, ordinance and regulations are to be strictly observed by the Attorney pursuant to this



Agreement. Any rule, regulation or law required to be contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be incorporated herein.



ARTICLE 18. APPLICABLE LAW/VENUE.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. If any action is instituted to enforce or interpret this Agreement, venue shall only be in the appropriate state or federal court having venue over matters arising in Sacramento County, California, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by the District.

ARTICLE 19. RATIFICATION BY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

This Agreement is not enforceable and is invalid unless and until approved and/or ratified by the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School District, as evidenced by a motion of said board duly passed and adopted.

Executed at Sacramento, California, on the day and year first above written.

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	LOZANO SMITH, LLP
By: <u>CC6FE7C204D7402</u> Rose Ramos Chief Business Officer	By: Karen M. Rezendes Managing Partner
08/18/2022	
Date	Date



EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATION of COMPLIANCE

Fingerprinting: Education Code section 45125.1 provides that any contractor providing school site administrative or similar services to a school district must certify that employees who may come into contact with pupils have not been convicted of a serious or violent felony as defined by law. Those employees must be fingerprinted and the Department of Justice (DOJ) must report to the Contractor if they have been convicted of such felonies. No person convicted may be assigned to work under the contract. Depending on the totality of circumstances including (1) the length of time the employees will be on school grounds, (2) whether pupils will be in proximity of the site where the employees will be working and (3) whether the contractors will be working alone or with others, the District may determine that the employees will have only limited contact with pupils and neither fingerprinting nor certification is required.

The District has determined that section 45125.1 is applicable to this Agreement, and that the employees assigned to work at a school site under this Agreement will have only limited contact with pupils, provided the following conditions are met at all times:

- 1. Employees shall not come into contact with pupils or work in the proximity of pupils at any time except under the direct supervision of school district employees.
- 2. Employees shall use only restroom facilities reserved for District employees and shall not use student restrooms at any time.
- 3. Attorney will inform all employees who perform work at any school or District site of these conditions and require its employees, as a condition of employment, to adhere to them.
- 4. Attorney will immediately report to District any apparent violation of these conditions.
- 5. Attorney shall assume responsibility for enforcement of these conditions at all times during the term of this Agreement.

If, for any reason, the Attorney cannot adhere to the conditions stated above, the Attorney shall immediately so inform the District and shall assign only employees who have been fingerprinted and cleared for employment by the Department of Justice. In that case, the Attorney shall provide to the District the names of all employees assigned to perform work under this Agreement. Compliance with these conditions, or with the fingerprinting requirements, is a condition of this Agreement, and the District reserves the right to suspend or terminate the Agreement at any time for noncompliance.

Karen M. Rezendes Managing Partner

Date



EXHIBIT B

PROFESSIONAL RATE SCHEDULE FOR SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (Effective July 1, 2018)

1. HOURLY PROFESSIONAL RATES

Client agrees to pay Attorney by the following standard hourly rate*:

Partner	\$ 275 per hour
Senior Counsel / Of Counsel	\$ 265 per hour
Senior Associate	\$ 240 per hour
Associate	\$ 230 per hour
Paralegal / Law Clerk	\$ 150 per hour
*A 5% discount is given on all invoices paid within 30 days of invoice.	

2. <u>BILLING PRACTICE</u>

Lozano Smith will provide a monthly, itemized Statement for services rendered. Time billed is broken into 1/10 (.10) hour increments, allowing for maximum efficiency in the use of attorney time. Invoices will clearly indicate the department or individuals for whom services were rendered.

Travel time shall be charged only from the attorney's nearest office to the destination and shall be prorated if the assigned attorney travels for two or more clients on the same trip. If client requests a specific attorney, Client agrees to pay for all travel time of that specific attorney in connection with the matter.

3. <u>COSTS AND EXPENSES</u>

In-office copying/electronic communication printing	\$ 0.25 per page
Facsimile	\$ 0.25 per page
Postage	Actual Usage
Mileage	IRS Standard Rate

Other costs, such as messenger, meals, and lodging shall be charged on an actual and necessary basis.

ADDENDUM TO LOZANO SMITH SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Addendum, which shall be effective upon approval of the Lozano Smith Services Agreement for the 2019-2020 fiscal year, and any subsequent fiscal years approved by the District, provides as follows:

- 1. <u>Periodic Monitoring</u>. The District's in-house counsel shall monitor periodically, at least quarterly, in addition to reviewing the monthly invoices of Lozano Smith, the matters assigned to Lozano Smith. In-house counsel shall report to the Superintendent, based upon the services provided.
- 2. <u>Case and Matter Matrix</u>. To assist the periodic monitoring, Lozano Smith shall provide, on a monthly basis, a matrix and brief description of the cases and matters assigned to Lozano Smith.

Lozano Smith's responsible partner, Anne Collins, shall be the primary contact for the services provided to the District. This Addendum is incorporated by reference to the Lozano Smith Services Agreement.